EMERGENCY POWERS ACT

(Cap. 11)

EMERGENCY POWERS (COVID-19)(NO. 4) REGULATIONS 2020

EMERGENCY POWERS (COVID-19) (DECLARATION OF QUARANTINE STATIONS) (AMENDMENT) (NO. 10) ORDER 2021

I, Hon. Manasseh Damukana Sogavare, Prime Minister, under regulation 10 of the *Emergency Powers (COVID-19) (No. 4) Regulations 2020* (Legal Notice No. 193 of 2020), and with reference to sections 36 and 65(2) of the *Interpretation and General Provisions Act* (Cap. 85), make the following Order:

1 Citation

This Order may be cited as the Emergency Powers (COVID-19) (Declaration of Quarantine Stations) (Amendment) (No. 10) Order 2021.

2 Commencement

This Order commences on the day this Order is published in the Gazette.

3 Amendment of Emergency Powers (COVID-19) (Declaration of Ouarantine Stations) Order 2020

This Order amends the *Emergency Powers (COVID-19) (Declaration of Quarantine Stations) Order* 2020 (Legal Notice No. 35 of 2020) ("*Principal Order*").

4 Schedule amended

The Schedule to the Principal Order is amended by omitting from the table in the Schedule:

"2	National Hosting Authority	East Honiara	Parcel No. 192-002-143".
	property (Formerly known		
	as the Telekom Recreation		
	Area)		
1			

Dated this nineteenth day of January 2021.

HON. MANASSEH DAMUKANA SOGAVARE

PRIME MINISTER